

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC07-1079

DAVID J. LEVINE, et al,

Appellants,

v.

JANICE HIRSHON, etc., et al,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Questions and Conflict of Decisions
Certified by the Third District Court of Appeal

John H. Pelzer, Esq.
Norman S. Segall, Esq.
RUDEN, McCLOSKEY, SMITH,
SCHUSTER & RUSSELL, P.A.
200 East Broward Boulevard, 15th floor
P.O. Box 1900
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33302
(954) 527-2469

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE HOLDING OF <i>WARTELS</i> HAS BEEN ABROGATED BY THE COOPERATIVE ACT.....	2
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE <i>WARTELS</i> BASED ON FLORIDA'S PUBLIC POLICY OF HOMESTEAD PROTECTION, AND THUS ELIMINATE ANY CONFLICT WITH <i>SOUTHERN WALLS</i>	5
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<i>Ammerman v. Markham, 222 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1969)</i>	3, 4
<i>Bunkley v. State, 833 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 2002), reversed, 538 U.S. 835, 123 S.Ct, 2020, 155 Law. Ed. 2d 1046 (2003).</i>	6, 7
<i>In re Estate of Wartels v. Wartels, 357 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1978)</i>	2, 5, 8
<i>L.B. v. State, 700 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1997)</i>	7
<i>Public Health Trust v. Lopez, 531 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1998)</i>	6
<i>Snyder v. Davis, 699 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1997)</i>	5, 6
<i>Southern Walls, Inc. v. Stillwell Corp., 810 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 5th DCA), rev. denied 829 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002).....</i>	5
<i>Stephen Bodzo Realty, Inc. v. Willits International Corp., 428 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1983)</i>	6

Other Authorities

Ch. 711 Part II, Fla. Stat. (1975)..... 2

§ 719.102, Fla. Stat. 2

§ 719.103(a), Fla. Stat. 2

§ 719.103(2), Fla. Stat. 3

§ 719.103(25), Fla. Stat. 3

Art. 7 § 6, Fla. Const. 3

Art. 10 § 4, Fla. Const. 3, 5

Art. 10 § 4(a)(1), Fla. Const. 5

Art. 10 § 4(c), Fla. Const. 7

Art. 10 § 7, Fla. Const. 3

Fla. Const. (1885) 3

Ch. 76-222, Laws of Florida..... 2

http://www.myflorida.com/dbpr/sto/file_download/lsc_download.shtml 4
